FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

10-17-2001



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Offices TRADEMARK

9мв 0651-0027	COVER SHEET		
1018771 <u>26</u> ONLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademan's: Please recor	d the attached original documents(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type  ⊠ New	Conveyance Type Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date  Month Day Year		
Correction of PTO Error  Reel # Frame #	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name		
Corrective Document  Reel # Frame #	○ Other Release of Security Interest		
Conveying Party Mark if	additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
Name Fleet National Bank	Month Day Year  09242001		
Formerly			
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limite	d Partnership Corporation Association		
Other National Banking Association			
Citizensinprotate of meorpotation 1-9	States of America		
Receiving Party Mark if	additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name Baldwin Technology Company, Inc.			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1) 12 Commerce Drive			
Address (line 2)			
Address (me 5)	T/USA 06484		
City Individual General Partnership Limite Corporation Association  Other	State/Country  Ed Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaw			
<del></del>	CE USE ONLY		
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximate gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burder	y 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. idget, Paperwork Reduction project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information		

Collection Budget Package 0651-0027. Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail Documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

0/16/2001 GTON11

00000082 1362932

01 FC:481

40.00

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0962** 

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/90 OMB 0651-002		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Repres	entative Name and Address	Enter for t	he first Receiving Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)	A district the second s			
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)			THE WASHINGTON	
Correspondent I	Name and Address Area Cod	le and Telephone N	umber 860-275-8200	
Name	Jacqueline P. Scheib, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Robinson & Cole LLP			
Address (line 2)	280 Trumbull Street			
Address (line 3)	Hartford, CT 06103			
Address (line 4)				
0	ter the total number of pages of the atta luding any attachments.	ached conveyanc	e document # 2	
Enter either the	lication Number(s) or Registratio Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registr mark Application Number(s)		Mark if additional numbers attached OT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)	
		1362932		
Number of Prop	erties Enter the total number	of properties in	volved. # 1	
Fee Amount Method of Pay Deposit Accou		es Listed (37 CFF Deposit Ac	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 18-1685				

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is ture and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Authorization to charge additional fees:

Jacqueline P. Scheib

Name of Person Signing

January Selab Signature

October 3 , 2001

No 🗌

Yes 🖂

Date Signed

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Release dated September 24, 2001, from FLEET NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent ("Agent"), to BALDWIN TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Owner").

## **Background**

- A. Owner and Agent entered into the Parent Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2000 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Owner granted to Agent, for the benefit of Lenders (as defined in the Security Agreement), among other things, a lien and security interest (the "Security Interest") in the trademark *Enkel*, United States Trademark Registration No. 1,362,932 (the "Trademark"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark (collectively, the "Collateral").
- B. To memorialize the Security Interest, the Grant of Security Interest in and Mortgage of United States Trademarks and Patents, which was executed and delivered pursuant to the Security Agreement, was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel \_\_\_\_\_ at Frame
- C. Owner has requested Agent to release its Security Interest in and to the Collateral and Agent has agreed to do so.

## Release

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent does hereby release the Security Interest, and any right, title or interest which Lender may have in the Collateral.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK,

as Administrative Agent

By

W. Lincoln Schoff, Jr.

Title: Senior Vice President Date: September 24, 2001

STAM1-696638-1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0964

State of Connecticut	}	
	}ss.	Stamford
County of Fairfield	}	

**RECORDED: 10/03/2001** 

On this 24th day of September, 2001, before me personally appeared W. Lincoln Schoff, Jr., personally known to me to be a Senior Vice President of Fleet National Bank, and he acknowledged before me that he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the foregoing Release for and as the act of said corporation.

(Seal)

My Commission expires:

PETER PANAGOULIAS NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 430 03

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0965